Town having a termination right under this Agreement, nor shall any variance result in an 

adjustment to the Purchase Price, except in accordance with Section 1.2(f).   

Section 1.2 Purchase Price and Terms of Payment. 

The total purchase price for the To Be Acquired Property (“Purchase Price”) shall be 

Four Million Six Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,600,000.00), subject to adjustment 

as provided in this Agreement, and will be paid in the following manner: 

(a) Within five (5) business days following the Effective Date, the Town shall 

deposit in escrow with Stewart Title and Escrow, Inc. (“Escrow Agent”), 10505 Judicial Drive, 

Suite 300, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, attention:  Mark Fitzgerald, Senior Vice President, cash or 

other immediately available funds in the amount of Two Hundred and Thirty Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($230,000.00) (the “Initial Deposit”).  The Initial Deposit, together with any 

other deposits made hereunder, together with interest thereon, will be collectively referred to 

herein as the “Deposit.”  Escrow Agent shall acknowledge receipt of the Initial Deposit (and any

[...]

(b) Within five (5) business days following final legislative and ministerial 

approvals of the architectural and engineering designs, and any other required land use and 

associated approvals, being granted by the Town and Fairfax County, as applicable, the Town 

shall deposit in escrow with Escrow Agent an additional Two Hundred and Thirty Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($230,000.00) (the “Second Deposit”).  If the Study and Financing Period has 

expired, the Second Deposit shall be treated, for all purposes under this Agreement, in the same 

manner and released under the same conditions as the Initial Deposit. 

(c) Within five (5) business days following Seller providing evidence

[...]

provided to the Town that Seller has obtained and closed on a construction loan in the full 

budgeted amount for construction of the Project, together with an appropriate contingency 

amount, the Town shall deposit in escrow with Escrow Agent an additional One Million Three 

Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,380,000.00) (the “Third Deposit”).  The 

Buyer, subject to a confidentiality and non-disclosure agreement, shall have the right to review 

the construction loan application and final closing documents.  The Third Deposit shall be 

treated, for all purposes under this Agreement, in the same manner and released under the same

[...]

(d) Within five (5) business days following Seller providing evidence 

reasonably satisfactory to the Town that construction of the New Building has proceeded to the 

point that the New Building is under roof, the Town shall deposit in escrow with Escrow Agent 

an additional One Million Three Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,380,000.00) 

(the “Fourth Deposit”).  The Fourth Deposit shall be treated, for all purposes under this 

Agreement, in the same manner and released under the same conditions as the Initial Deposit, the 

Second Deposit, and the Third Deposit. 

(e) The balance of the Purchase Price (plus or minus the prorations as set